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The House assembled at 10:00 a.m. 
Deliberations were opened with prayer by Rev. Charles E. Seastrunk, 

Jr., as follows: 
 

 Our thought for today is from Psalm 23:1: “The Lord is my shepherd; 
I shall not be in want.” 
 Let us pray. O Lord, our God, thank You for being our shepherd and 
guarding us from danger and harm. You feed us with all that is necessary 
for us to live and work in these Chambers for the people of South 
Carolina. We give thanks as our shepherd leads us along the right 
pathways. Bless our Nation, President, State, Governor, Speaker, staff, 
and for those who advise and work for the people. Protect our first 
responders and those who defend us at home and abroad. Heal the 
wounds, those seen and those hidden, of our men and women who suffer 
and sacrifice for our freedom. Lord, in Your mercy, hear our prayers. 
Amen. 
 

Pursuant to Rule 6.3, the House of Representatives was led in the 
Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America by the 
SPEAKER. 

 
After corrections to the Journal of the proceedings of yesterday, the 

SPEAKER ordered it confirmed. 
 

MOTION ADOPTED 
Rep. BALLENTINE moved that when the House adjourns, it adjourn 

in memory of Robert B. Ailes of Chapin, which was agreed to. 
 

ROLL CALL 
The roll call of the House of Representatives was taken resulting as 

follows: 
Alexander Allison Anderson 
Anthony Atkinson Bales 
Ballentine Bannister Bedingfield 
Bennett Bernstein Blackwell 
Bowers Bradley Brown 
Burns Caskey Chumley 
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Clary Clemmons Clyburn 
Cobb-Hunter Cogswell Cole 
Collins Crawford Crosby 
Daning Davis Delleney 
Dillard Douglas Duckworth 
Elliott Erickson Felder 
Finlay Forrest Forrester 
Fry Funderburk Gagnon 
Gilliard Govan Hamilton 
Hardee Hart Hayes 
Henderson Henegan Herbkersman 
Hewitt Hill Hiott 
Hosey Howard Huggins 
Jefferson Johnson Jordan 
King Kirby Knight 
Loftis Long Lowe 
Lucas Mack Magnuson 
Martin McCoy McCravy 
McEachern McKnight Mitchell 
D. C. Moss V. S. Moss Murphy 
B. Newton W. Newton Norrell 
Ott Parks Pitts 
Pope Putnam Ridgeway 
M. Rivers S. Rivers Robinson-Simpson 
Ryhal Sandifer Simrill 
G. M. Smith G. R. Smith J. E. Smith 
Sottile Spires Stavrinakis 
Stringer Tallon Taylor 
Thayer Thigpen Toole 
Weeks West Wheeler 
Whipper White Whitmire 
Williams Willis Yow 

 
Total Present--114 

 
LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

The SPEAKER granted Rep. HIXON a leave of absence for the day 
due to a prior commitment. 
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LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
The SPEAKER granted Rep. ARRINGTON a leave of absence for the 

day. 
 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
The SPEAKER granted Rep. KNIGHT a leave of absence for the 

remainder of the day.  
 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
The SPEAKER granted Rep. OTT a leave of absence for the 

remainder of the day to attend a family funeral.  
 

DOCTOR OF THE DAY 
Announcement was made that Dr. C. Wendell James of Greenville 

was the Doctor of the Day for the General Assembly. 
 

SPECIAL PRESENTATION 
Reps. LOFTIS, BURNS, DILLARD, ROBINSON-SIMPSON, 

CHUMLEY, ALLISON, BANNISTER, BEDINGFIELD, ELLIOTT, 
HAMILTON, HENDERSON and G. R. SMITH presented to the House 
the Furman University Men's Rugby Team, coaches and other school 
officials.  

 
SPECIAL PRESENTATION 

Reps. BERNSTEIN and HOWARD presented to the House the 
Cardinal Newman School Wrestling Team, coaches and other school 
officials.  

 
CO-SPONSORS ADDED 

In accordance with House Rule 5.2 below: 
 
"5.2 Every bill before presentation shall have its title endorsed; every 

report, its title at length; every petition, memorial, or other paper, its 
prayer or substance; and, in every instance, the name of the member 
presenting any paper shall be endorsed and the papers shall be presented 
by the member to the Speaker at the desk.  A member may add his name 
to a bill or resolution or a co-sponsor of a bill or resolution may remove 
his name at any time prior to the bill or resolution receiving passage on 
second reading.  The member or co-sponsor shall notify the Clerk of the 
House in writing of his desire to have his name added or removed from 
the bill or resolution.  The Clerk of the House shall print the member’s 
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or co-sponsor’s written notification in the House Journal.  The removal 
or addition of a name does not apply to a bill or resolution sponsored by 
a committee.” 

 
CO-SPONSORS ADDED 

Bill Number: H. 3297 
Date: ADD: 
04/06/17 GOVAN and WILLIAMS 
 

CO-SPONSORS ADDED 
Bill Number: H. 3615 
Date: ADD: 
04/06/17 WHIPPER and BROWN 
 

CO-SPONSORS ADDED 
Bill Number: H. 3790 
Date: ADD: 
04/06/17 WHIPPER and BROWN 
 

CO-SPONSOR ADDED 
Bill Number: H. 4119 
Date: ADD: 
04/06/17 COBB-HUNTER 
 

SENT TO THE SENATE 
The following Bill was taken up, read the third time, and ordered sent 

to the Senate: 
 
H. 3969 -- Reps. Felder and Allison: A BILL TO AMEND THE 

CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING 
SECTION 59-18-1940 SO AS TO PROVIDE THE EDUCATION 
OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE SHALL DESIGN AND PILOT 
CERTAIN DISTRICT ACCOUNTABILITY MODELS THAT FOCUS 
ON COMPETENCY-BASED EDUCATION; BY ADDING SECTION 
59-18-1950 SO AS TO PROVIDE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF 
A STATE LONGITUDINAL DATA SYSTEM FOR MEASURING 
THE CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT OF PUBLIC EDUCATION 
AND THE COLLEGE READINESS AND CAREER READINESS OF 
PUBLIC SCHOOL GRADUATES, AND TO PROVIDE RELATED 
FINDINGS; BY ADDING SECTION 59-18-1960 SO AS TO 
PROVIDE THE MEASURING OF STUDENT PROGRESS OR 
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GROWTH USING A VALUE-ADDED SYSTEM; TO AMEND 
SECTION 59-18-100, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO THE 
PURPOSE OF THE ACCOUNTABILITY SYSTEM IN THE 
EDUCATION ACCOUNTABILITY ACT, SO AS TO PROVIDE 
ADDITIONAL PURPOSES CONCERNING THE PROFILE OF THE 
SOUTH CAROLINA GRADUATE; TO AMEND SECTION 59-18-
120, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO DEFINITIONS IN THE 
EDUCATION ACCOUNTABILITY ACT, SO AS TO REVISE AND 
ADD DEFINED TERMS; TO AMEND SECTION 59-18-310, AS 
AMENDED, RELATING TO THE STATEWIDE ASSESSMENT 
PROGRAM FOR MEASURING STUDENT PERFORMANCE, SO AS 
TO DELETE OBSOLETE LANGUAGE AND TO DELETE 
PROVISIONS CONCERNING THE TIMING FOR 
ADMINISTERING CERTAIN ASSESSMENTS; TO AMEND 
SECTION 59-18-320, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO THE 
ADMINISTRATION OF CERTAIN STATEWIDE STANDARDS-
BASED ASSESSMENTS, SO AS TO DELETE OBSOLETE 
PROVISIONS CONCERNING THE NO CHILD LEFT BEHIND ACT, 
AND TO DELETE PROVISIONS CONCERNING PERFORMANCE 
LEVEL RESULTS IN VARIOUS CORE SUBJECT AREAS; TO 
AMEND SECTION 59-18-325, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO 
COLLEGE AND CAREER READINESS SUMMATIVE 
ASSESSMENTS, SO AS TO REVISE PROCUREMENT AND 
ADMINISTRATION PROVISIONS AND THE TIME AFTER 
WHICH RESULTS OF SUCH ASSESSMENTS MAY BE INCLUDED 
IN SCHOOL RATINGS; TO AMEND SECTION 59-18-330, AS 
AMENDED, RELATING TO THE COORDINATION AND 
ADMINISTRATION OF THE NATIONAL ASSESSMENT OF 
EDUCATION PROGRESS, SO AS TO PROVIDE THE STATE 
SHALL PARTICIPATE AS AN INDIVIDUAL EDUCATION 
SYSTEM IN THE PROGRAM FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENT 
ASSESSMENT AND TO PROVIDE ASSOCIATED 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
EDUCATION; TO AMEND SECTION 59-18-340, AS AMENDED, 
RELATING TO THE MANDATORY PROVISION OF STATE-
FUNDED ASSESSMENTS SO AS TO DELETE ONE SUCH 
ASSESSMENT AND INCLUDE TWO ADDITIONAL 
ASSESSMENTS; TO AMEND SECTION 59-18-900, AS AMENDED, 
RELATING TO THE COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL REPORT CARD 
FOR SCHOOLS, SO AS TO PROVIDE IT IS WEB-BASED, TO 
REVISE THE PURPOSES OF THE REPORT CARD, TO REVISE 
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AND DEFINE CATEGORIES OF ACADEMIC PERFORMANCE 
RATINGS, TO PROVIDE THE SAME CATEGORIES ALSO MUST 
BE ASSIGNED TO INDIVIDUAL INDICATORS USED TO 
MEASURE SCHOOL PERFORMANCE, TO MAKE THE USE OF 
STUDENT SCORES IN CALCULATING SCHOOL RATINGS BE 
OPTIONAL INSTEAD OF MANDATORY, TO DELETE STUDENT 
PERFORMANCE LEVELS, TO PROVIDE THE REPORT CARD 
MUST INCLUDE INDICATORS THAT MEET FEDERAL LAW 
REQUIREMENTS, TO INCLUDE DROPOUT RETENTION DATA 
AND ACCESS TO TECHNOLOGY AMONG THE TYPES OF 
INFORMATION THAT SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN REPORT 
CARDS, AND TO REVISE REQUIREMENTS FOR RELATED 
SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT COUNCIL REPORTS; TO AMEND 
SECTION 59-18-910, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO 
COMPREHENSIVE CYCLICAL REVIEWS OF THE 
ACCOUNTABILITY SYSTEM, SO AS TO REQUIRE THE 
INCLUSION OF CERTAIN RECOMMENDATIONS 
DETERMINING THE READINESS OF GRADUATING STUDENTS 
IN CERTAIN CATEGORIES RELATED TO THE PROFILE OF THE 
SOUTH CAROLINA GRADUATE; TO AMEND SECTION 59-18-
920, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO CHARTER SCHOOLS, SO AS 
TO PROVIDE DATA REQUIRED OF A CHARTER SCHOOL MAY 
BE USED TO DEVELOP A RATING OF THE SCHOOL, TO DELETE 
EXISTING PROVISIONS CONCERNING THE CHARTER SCHOOL 
RATINGS, TO DELETE PROVISIONS PROHIBITING USE OF 
CHARTER SCHOOL STUDENT PERFORMANCE IN A 
DISTRICT'S OVERALL PERFORMANCE RATINGS; TO AMEND 
SECTION 59-18-930, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO THE 
REQUIREMENT THAT THE DEPARTMENT ANNUALLY ISSUE 
AN EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF THE REPORT CARD, SO AS TO 
PROVIDE THE DEPARTMENT INSTEAD MAY PUBLISH THE 
REPORT ON ITS WEBSITE IN A CERTAIN MANNER, AND TO 
PROVIDE CERTAIN NATIONAL ASSESSMENT SCORES MAY 
BE INCLUDED; AND TO REPEAL SECTION 59-18-950 RELATING 
TO CRITERIA FOR SCHOOL DISTRICT AND HIGH SCHOOL 
RATINGS. 
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H. 3722--DEBATE ADJOURNED 
The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 3722 -- Ways and Means Committee: A BILL TO AMEND ACT 

1377 OF 1968, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO THE ISSUANCE OF 
STATE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BONDS, SO AS TO 
AUTHORIZE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS AND CONFORM THE 
AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL INDEBTEDNESS AMOUNT TO THE 
ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS AUTHORIZED HEREBY, AND TO 
PROVIDE THAT THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 2-7-105, CODE 
OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, DO NOT APPLY TO THE 
PROVISIONS OF THIS ACT. 

 
Rep. WHITE moved to adjourn debate on the Bill until Wednesday, 

April 19, which was agreed to. 
 
H. 3821--AMENDED AND ORDERED TO THIRD READING 

The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 3821 -- Reps. Fry, Bedingfield, Henderson, Huggins, Johnson, 

Hewitt, Crawford, Duckworth, Allison, Arrington, Forrester, Tallon, 
Hamilton, Felder, Elliott, Jordan, B. Newton, Martin, Erickson, 
Jefferson, Cobb-Hunter, Govan, Long, Putnam, Cogswell and Knight: A 
BILL TO AMEND THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 
1976, BY ADDING SECTION 59-103-155 SO AS TO REQUIRE 
CERTAIN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION TO OFFER  
MANDATORY COURSES ON THE PRESCRIBING AND 
MONITORING OF SCHEDULE II, III, AND IV CONTROLLED 
SUBSTANCES. 

 
The Committee on Education and Public Works proposed the 

following Amendment No. 1 to H. 3821 (COUNCIL\WAB\3821C002. 
AGM.WAB17), which was adopted: 

Amend the bill, as and if amended, by deleting all after the enacting 
words and inserting: 

/ SECTION 1. Article 1, Chapter 103, Title 59 of the 1976 Code is 
amended by adding: 

 “Section 59-103-155. Any public or private institution of higher 
education in the State from which a student may earn a degree in a health 
care profession that allows the person to prescribe controlled substances 
listed in Schedules II, III, and IV in the State shall require for those 
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programs that students complete coursework on the prescription and 
monitoring of Schedule II, III, and IV controlled substances, including 
coursework on the prescription of Schedule II controlled substances to 
treat or manage pain, and strategies that can be employed to recognize 
signs of and reduce the likelihood of patient addiction. These institutions 
of higher education shall coordinate with the state’s Commission on 
Higher Education, Board of Medical Examiners, Board of Dentistry, and 
Board of Nursing to develop the curriculum.” 

SECTION 2. This act takes effect upon approval by the Governor. / 
Renumber sections to conform. 
Amend title to conform. 
 
Rep. TAYLOR explained the amendment. 
The amendment was then adopted. 
 
The question then recurred to the passage of the Bill. 
 
The yeas and nays were taken resulting as follows:  

 Yeas 98; Nays 0 
 

 Those who voted in the affirmative are: 
Alexander Allison Anthony 
Atkinson Atwater Bales 
Ballentine Bannister Bedingfield 
Blackwell Bowers Brown 
Burns Caskey Clary 
Clemmons Clyburn Cobb-Hunter 
Cogswell Cole Collins 
Crawford Crosby Daning 
Davis Delleney Dillard 
Douglas Duckworth Elliott 
Erickson Felder Finlay 
Forrest Forrester Fry 
Funderburk Gagnon Gilliard 
Hamilton Hardee Hayes 
Henderson Herbkersman Hill 
Hiott Howard Huggins 
Jefferson Johnson Jordan 
King Kirby Loftis 
Long Lowe Lucas 
Mack Magnuson Martin 
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McCoy McCravy McEachern 
McKnight D. C. Moss V. S. Moss 
B. Newton W. Newton Norrell 
Parks Pitts Pope 
Putnam Ridgeway S. Rivers 
Robinson-Simpson Ryhal Sandifer 
G. M. Smith G. R. Smith J. E. Smith 
Sottile Stavrinakis Stringer 
Tallon Taylor Thayer 
Thigpen Toole Weeks 
West Wheeler Whipper 
White Whitmire Williams 
Willis Yow  
 

Total--98 
 

 Those who voted in the negative are: 
 

Total--0 
 

So, the Bill, as amended, was read the second time and ordered to third 
reading. 

 
RECORD FOR VOTING 

 I was temporarily out of the Chamber on constituent business during 
the vote on H. 3821. If I had been present, I would have voted in favor 
of the Bill. 
 Rep. Jerry N. Govan, Jr.  
 

H. 3821--ORDERED TO BE READ  
THIRD TIME TOMORROW 

On motion of Rep. TAYLOR, with unanimous consent, it was ordered 
that H. 3821 be read the third time tomorrow. 

 
H. 3271--AMENDED AND ORDERED TO THIRD READING 

The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 3271 -- Reps. W. Newton, Felder and Erickson: A BILL TO 

AMEND SECTIONS 56-1-148, 56-1-170, AS AMENDED, SECTION 
56-1-171, SECTIONS 56-1-220, 56-1-286, 56-1-390, 56-1-395, 56-1-
400, 56-1-460, 56-1-550, 56-1-740, 56-1-746, 56-1-2080, 56-3-210, 56-
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3-355, ALL AS AMENDED, SECTION 56-3-662, SECTIONS 56-3-
1230, 56-3-1290, 56-3-1335, ALL AS AMENDED, SECTION 56-3-
2545, SECTIONS 56-3-3500, 56-3-3600, 56-3-3800, 56-3-3950, 56-3-
4100, 56-3-4200, 56-3-4410, 56-3-4510, 56-3-4600, 56-3-4800, 56-3-
5400, 56-3-6000, ALL AS AMENDED, SECTIONS 56-3-6500, 56-3-
7050, SECTIONS 56-3-7200, 56-3-7300, 56-3-7310, 56-3-7320, 56-3-
7330, ALL AS AMENDED, SECTIONS 56-3-7340, 56-3-7350, 56-3-
7370, 56-3-7780, AS AMENDED, SECTION 56-3-7800, SECTIONS 
56-3-7950, 56-3-8000, 56-3-8100, 56-3-8200, 56-3-8300, 56-3-8600, 
56-3-8710, ALL AS AMENDED, SECTIONS 56-3-9400, 56-3-9500, 
SECTIONS 56-3-9600, 56-3-9710, 56-3-10010, ALL AS AMENDED, 
SECTIONS 56-3-10110,  56-3-10210, 56-3-10310, 56-3-11450, 56-3-
12610, ALL AS AMENDED, SECTIONS 56-3-13010, 56-3-13310, 56-
3-13610, SECTIONS 56-5-750, 56-5-2930, 56-5-2933, AND 56-5-
2942, ALL AS AMENDED, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH 
CAROLINA, 1976, ALL RELATING TO THE IDENTIFYING CODE 
AFFIXED ON THE DRIVER'S LICENSE OF A PERSON 
CONVICTED OF CERTAIN CRIMES, THE SUSPENSION OF A 
PERSON'S DRIVER'S LICENSE WHO FAILS TO PAY CHILD 
SUPPORT, VISION SCREENING REQUIRED FOR A PERSON TO 
RENEW HIS DRIVER'S LICENSE, THE SUSPENSION OF 
CERTAIN PERSONS' DRIVER'S LICENSES FOR DRIVING WITH 
AN UNLAWFUL LEVEL OF ALCOHOL CONCENTRATION, FEES 
ASSESSED FOR THE REINSTATEMENT OF A DRIVER'S 
LICENSE, THE SURRENDER OF A DRIVER'S LICENSE WHEN 
THE LICENSE IS SUSPENDED OR REVOKED, AND THE 
PLACEMENT OF AN INTERLOCK DEVICE ON THE VEHICLES 
OF CERTAIN PERSONS WHO HAVE BEEN CONVICTED OF 
OPERATING A VEHICLE WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF 
ALCOHOL OR ANOTHER SUBSTANCE, PENALTIES IMPOSED 
UPON A PERSON WHO OPERATES A VEHICLE WITH A 
LICENSE THAT HAS BEEN CANCELED, SUSPENDED, OR 
REVOKED, THE FEE IMPOSED FOR EXPEDITING A REQUEST 
FOR A COPY OF  CERTAIN DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR 
VEHICLES DOCUMENTS, THE SUSPENSION OF A DRIVER'S 
LICENSE AND THE ISSUANCE OF A SPECIAL RESTRICTED 
DRIVER'S LICENSE, THE ISSUANCE OF A COMMERCIAL 
DRIVER'S LICENSE, THE PERIOD FOR PROCURING A LICENSE 
PLATE FOR A MOTOR VEHICLE, THE ISSUANCE OF 
TEMPORARY LICENSE PLATES, AND THE TRANSFER OF A 
LICENSE PLATE FROM ONE VEHICLE TO ANOTHER VEHICLE, 
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THE SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF A COMMERCIAL 
VEHICLE REGISTRATION CARD AND LICENSE PLATE, THE 
FEE TO OBTAIN AN IDENTIFIER, LICENSE PLATE 
SPECIFICATIONS AND THE ISSUANCE OF NEW LICENSE 
PLATES, THE TRANSFER OF A LICENSE PLATE FROM ONE 
VEHICLE TO ANOTHER VEHICLE, THE SUSPENSION OF A 
MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE  PLATE WHEN ITS DRIVER FAILS 
TO PAY A TOLL, THE DISPERSEMENT OF FEES COLLECTED 
FROM THE ISSUANCE OF CONSERVE SOUTH CAROLINA 
SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, PENN CENTER  SPECIAL LICENSE 
PLATES, SOUTH CAROLINA NURSES SPECIAL LICENSE 
PLATES, AMERICAN LEGION SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, KEEP 
SOUTH CAROLINA BEAUTIFUL SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, 
SOUTH CAROLINA ELKS ASSOCIATION  SPECIAL LICENSE 
PLATES, CAROLINA PANTHERS SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, 
SHARE THE ROAD SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, SPECIAL 
COMMEMORATIVE LICENSE PLATES, HOMEOWNERSHIP: 
THE AMERICAN DREAM SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, SONS OF 
CONFEDERATE VETERANS SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, 
FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, 
UNITED STATES ARMED SERVICES SPECIAL LICENSE 
PLATES, UNITED STATES NAVAL ACADEMY SPECIAL 
LICENSE PLATES, UNITED STATES AIR FORCE ACADEMY 
SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, ARTS AWARENESS SPECIAL 
LICENSE PLATES, SALTWATER FISHING SPECIAL LICENSE 
PLATES, SUPPORT OUR TROOPS SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, 
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA AND EAGLE SCOUT SPECIAL 
LICENSE PLATES, NATIVE AMERICAN SPECIAL LICENSE 
PLATES, SOUTH CAROLINA PEACH COUNCIL SPECIAL 
LICENSE PLATES, CAREER RESEARCH CENTERS OF THE 
CAROLINAS SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, VIETNAM WAR 
VETERANS SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, SOUTH CAROLINA 
AQUARIUM SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, HUNTING ISLAND 
STATE PARK SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, NONPROFIT 
ORGANIZATION SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, SPECIAL 
LICENSE PLATES PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION 
GUIDELINES, ROTARY INTERNATIONAL SPECIAL LICENSE 
PLATES, MARINE CORPS LEAGUE SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, 
DUCKS UNLIMITED SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, NASCAR 
SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, MORRIS ISLAND LIGHTHOUSE 
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SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, GOD BLESS AMERICA SPECIAL 
LICENSE PLATES, NO  MORE HOMELESS PETS SPECIAL 
LICENSE PLATES, HERITAGE CLASSIC FOUNDATION SPECIAL 
LICENSE PLATES, PARROT HEAD SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, 
OPERATION DESERT STORM - DESERT SHIELD VETERANS 
SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, OPERATION ENDURING FREEDOM 
VETERAN SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, OPERATION IRAQI 
FREEDOM VETERAN SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, HISTORIC 
SPECIAL MOTOR VEHICLE SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, SOUTH 
CAROLINA WILDLIFE FEDERATION SPECIAL LICENSE 
PLATES, 2010-2011 NATIONAL CHAMPIONS SPECIAL LICENSE 
PLATES, MOTORCYCLE AWARENESS ALLIANCE SPECIAL 
LICENSE PLATES, SOUTH CAROLINA STANDS WITH ISRAEL 
SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, A MOTOR VEHICLE DRIVER'S 
FAILURE TO STOP WHEN SIGNALED BY A LAW 
ENFORCEMENT VEHICLE, OPERATING A VEHICLE WHILE 
UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL OR DRUGS, DRIVING 
WITH AN UNLAWFUL ALCOHOL CONCENTRATION, AND THE 
IMMOBILIZATION OF CERTAIN VEHICLES, ALL SO AS TO 
SUBSTITUTE THE TERM "DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR 
VEHICLES" FOR THE TERM "COMPTROLLER GENERAL", AND 
TO MAKE TECHNICAL CHANGES. 

 
The Committee on Education and Public Works proposed the 

following Amendment No. 1 to H. 3271 (COUNCIL\CM\3271C001. 
GT.CM17), which was adopted: 

Amend the bill, as and if amended, by deleting SECTIONS 3, 4, 5, 16, 
29, 33, 34, 39, 48, 49, 64, 66, 68, and 69 in their entirety. 

Renumber sections to conform. 
Amend title to conform. 
 
Rep. WILLIS explained the amendment. 
The amendment was then adopted. 
 
Rep. WILLIS explained the Bill. 
 
The question then recurred to the passage of the Bill. 
 
The yeas and nays were taken resulting as follows:  

 Yeas 86; Nays 0 
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 Those who voted in the affirmative are: 
Anderson Anthony Atwater 
Bales Ballentine Bedingfield 
Bennett Blackwell Bradley 
Chumley Clary Clyburn 
Cobb-Hunter Cogswell Cole 
Collins Crawford Crosby 
Daning Davis Delleney 
Dillard Douglas Duckworth 
Elliott Erickson Felder 
Finlay Forrest Fry 
Funderburk Gagnon Govan 
Hamilton Hardee Henegan 
Hewitt Hill Hiott 
Hosey Howard Huggins 
Jefferson Johnson Jordan 
King Kirby Loftis 
Long Lowe Lucas 
Magnuson Martin McCoy 
McCravy McEachern McKnight 
D. C. Moss V. S. Moss B. Newton 
W. Newton Norrell Parks 
Pitts Pope Putnam 
Ridgeway S. Rivers Ryhal 
G. M. Smith G. R. Smith J. E. Smith 
Sottile Spires Stavrinakis 
Stringer Tallon Taylor 
Thayer Toole Weeks 
West White Whitmire 
Williams Willis  
 

Total--86 
 

 Those who voted in the negative are: 
 

Total--0 
 

So, the Bill, as amended, was read the second time and ordered to third 
reading. 
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H. 3271--ORDERED TO BE READ THIRD TIME 
TOMORROW 

On motion of Rep. W. NEWTON, with unanimous consent, it was 
ordered that H. 3271 be read the third time tomorrow. 

 
H. 3933--ORDERED TO THIRD READING 

The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 3933 -- Rep. Willis: A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 56-3-2320, 

AS AMENDED, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, 
RELATING TO THE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES' 
ISSUANCE OF DEALER LICENSE PLATES, SO AS TO PROVIDE 
THAT THE DEPARTMENT SHALL SUPPLY AN ADDITIONAL 
TWO LICENSE PLATES TO A FULL-SERVICE DEALER WHO 
CAN DEMONSTRATE THE PRESENCE OF A SERVICE GARAGE 
AT HIS DEALERSHIP. 

 
Rep. WILLIS explained the Bill. 
 
The yeas and nays were taken resulting as follows:  

 Yeas 100; Nays 0 
 

 Those who voted in the affirmative are: 
Alexander Allison Anderson 
Anthony Atkinson Atwater 
Bales Ballentine Bannister 
Bedingfield Bennett Blackwell 
Bowers Bradley Caskey 
Chumley Clary Clemmons 
Clyburn Cobb-Hunter Cogswell 
Cole Collins Crawford 
Crosby Daning Davis 
Delleney Dillard Douglas 
Duckworth Elliott Erickson 
Felder Finlay Forrest 
Forrester Fry Funderburk 
Gagnon Hamilton Hardee 
Hayes Henderson Herbkersman 
Hewitt Hill Hiott 
Hosey Howard Huggins 
Jefferson Johnson Jordan 
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Kirby Loftis Long 
Lowe Lucas Mack 
Magnuson Martin McCoy 
McCravy McEachern D. C. Moss 
V. S. Moss B. Newton W. Newton 
Norrell Parks Pitts 
Pope Putnam M. Rivers 
S. Rivers Robinson-Simpson Ryhal 
Sandifer G. M. Smith G. R. Smith 
J. E. Smith Sottile Spires 
Stavrinakis Stringer Tallon 
Taylor Thayer Thigpen 
Toole Weeks West 
Wheeler Whipper White 
Whitmire Williams Willis 
Yow   
 

Total--100 
 

 Those who voted in the negative are: 
 

Total--0 
 

So, the Bill was read the second time and ordered to third reading.   
 

H. 3933--ORDERED TO BE READ THIRD TIME 
TOMORROW 

On motion of Rep. WILLIS, with unanimous consent, it was ordered 
that H. 3933 be read the third time tomorrow.   

 
H. 3945--DEBATE ADJOURNED 

The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 3945 -- Reps. Robinson-Simpson, Clary, Brown, Mack, Gilliard 

and Whipper: A BILL TO AMEND THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH 
CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING SECTION 59-67-75 SO AS TO 
PROVIDE THAT ALL SCHOOL BUSES PUT INTO SERVICE 
AFTER AUGUST 1, 2020, MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH LAP SEAT 
BELTS FOR ALL PERMANENT SEATING ACCOMMODATIONS, 
TO PROVIDE THIS REQUIREMENT IS IN ADDITION TO 
EXISTING SCHOOL BUS SAFETY REQUIREMENTS, TO 
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PROVIDE THESE SEAT BELTS MUST BE PROPERLY FASTENED 
ABOUT PASSENGERS DURING VEHICLE OPERATION, TO 
PROVIDE SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS SHALL ENSURE THAT 
THESE SEAT BELTS ARE FASTENED ABOUT EACH 
PASSENGER, AND TO PROVIDE NO CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES 
MAY ARISE FROM THE FAILURE OF SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS 
TO ENSURE PASSENGERS WEAR THESE SEAT BELTS; TO 
AMEND SECTION 59-67-10, RELATING TO DEFINITIONS 
CONCERNING THE TRANSPORTATION OF STUDENTS AND 
SCHOOL BUSES, SO AS TO DEFINE THE TERM "LAP SEAT 
BELT"; AND TO AMEND SECTION 59-67-40, RELATING TO THE 
APPLICABILITY OF CERTAIN REQUIREMENTS OF PUBLIC 
SCHOOL BUSES TO PRIVATE SCHOOL BUSES, SO AS INCLUDE 
LAP SEAT BELT REQUIREMENTS. 

 
Rep. ALLISON moved to adjourn debate on the Bill until Tuesday, 

April 18, which was agreed to. 
 

H. 3971--DEBATE ADJOURNED 
The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 3971 -- Rep. Willis: A BILL TO AMEND SECTIONS 56-1-10 

AND 56-1-130, BOTH AS AMENDED, SECTION 56-3-20 AND 
SECTION 56-19-10, AS AMENDED, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH 
CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO THE ISSUANCE OF A 
DRIVER'S LICENSE, THE REGISTRATION AND LICENSING OF 
MOTOR VEHICLES, THE TERM "AUTOMOTIVE THREE-WHEEL 
VEHICLE" AND ITS DEFINITION, AND THE TERM 
"MOTORCYCLE THREE-WHEEL VEHICLE" AND ITS 
DEFINITION, SO AS TO DELETE THE TERM "AUTOMOTIVE 
THREE-WHEEL VEHICLE" AND REPLACE IT WITH THE TERM 
"AUTOCYCLE" AND TO REVISE ITS DEFINITION; AND TO 
REPEAL SECTIONS 56-5-145 AND 56-5-155 RELATING TO THE 
TERMS "AUTOMOTIVE THREE-WHEEL VEHICLE" AND 
"MOTORCYCLE THREE-WHEEL VEHICLE" AND THEIR 
DEFINITIONS. 

 
Rep. DANING moved to adjourn debate on the Bill until Tuesday, 

May 2, which was agreed to. 
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H. 3297--AMENDED AND ORDERED TO THIRD READING 
The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 3297 -- Reps. Yow, West, Thayer, Govan and Williams: A BILL 

TO AMEND SECTION 56-1-3350, AS AMENDED, CODE OF LAWS 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO THE ISSUANCE OF 
SPECIAL IDENTIFICATION CARDS AND DRIVERS' LICENSES 
THAT CONTAIN A VETERAN DESIGNATION, SO AS TO 
PROVIDE THAT CERTAIN PERSONS WHO HAVE BEEN 
SEPARATED FROM THE NATIONAL GUARD ARE ELIGIBLE TO 
OBTAIN A DRIVER'S LICENSE THAT CONTAINS A VETERAN 
DESIGNATION. 

 
Education and Public Works proposed the following Amendment 

No. 1 to H. 3297 (COUNCIL\CM\3297C001.GT.CM17), which was 
adopted: 

Amend the bill, as and if amended, by striking all after the enacting 
words and inserting: 

/SECTION  1.  Article 1, Chapter 1, Title 56 of the 1976 Code is 
amended by adding: 

 “Section 56-1-151.  An applicant for a new, renewed, or 
replacement South Carolina driver’s license may apply to the 
Department of Motor Vehicles to obtain a veteran designation on the 
front of his driver’s license.  The department may place the designation 
on the driver’s license of a person who presents a: 

 (1) United States Department of Defense discharge certificate, 
also known as a DD Form 214, that shows a characterization of service 
or discharge status of ‘honorable’ or ‘general under honorable 
conditions’ and establishes the person’s qualifying military service in the 
United States Armed Forces . A DD Form 214 indicating medical 
retirement that meets the characterization of service requirements will 
be valid for purposes of this section. However, a DD Form 214 received 
solely from participation in training activities will not be valid for 
purposes of this section; or 

 (2) National Guard Separation Report, also known as a NGB Form 
22, that shows a characterization of service or discharge status of 
‘honorable’ or ‘general under honorable conditions’ and establishes that 
the person has served for twenty or more years.” 

SECTION 2.  Section 56-1-3350 of the 1976 Code, as last 
amended by Act 275 of 2016, is further amended to read: 
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 “Section 56-1-3350. (A) Upon application by a person five years 
of age or older, who is a resident of South Carolina, the department shall 
issue a special identification card as long as the: 

  (1) application is made on a form approved and furnished by the 
department; and 

  (2) applicant presents to the person issuing the identification 
card a birth certificate or other evidence acceptable to the department of 
his name and date of birth. 

 (B) An applicant for a new, renewed, or replacement South 
Carolina driver’s license may apply to the Department of Motor Vehicles 
to obtain a veteran designation on the front of his driver’s license by 
providing a: 

  (1) United States Department of Defense discharge certificate, 
also known as a DD Form 214, that shows a characterization of service, 
or discharge status of “honorable” or “general under honorable 
conditions” and establishes the person’s qualifying military service in 
the United States Armed Forces; and 

  (2) payment of a one dollar fee that must be collected by the 
department and placed by the Comptroller General into the State 
Highway Fund as established by Section 57-11-20, to be distributed as 
provided in Section 11-43-167. (Reserved.) 

 (C)(1) The fee for the issuance of the special identification card is 
five dollars for a person between the ages of five and sixteen years. 

  (2) An identification card must be free to a person aged 
seventeen years or older. 

 (D) The identification card expires five years from the date of 
issuance. 

 (E) Special identification cards issued to persons under the age of 
twenty-one must be marked, stamped, or printed to readily indicate that 
the person to whom the card is issued is under the age of twenty-one. 

 (F) The fees collected pursuant to this section must be credited to 
the Department of Transportation State Non-Federal Aid Highway 
Fund.” 

SECTION 3. This act takes effect upon approval by the Governor. / 
Renumber sections to conform. 
Amend title to conform. 
 
Rep. DANING explained the amendment. 
The amendment was then adopted. 
 
The question then recurred to the passage of the Bill. 
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The yeas and nays were taken resulting as follows:  
 Yeas 105; Nays 0 

 
 Those who voted in the affirmative are: 
Alexander Allison Anderson 
Anthony Atkinson Atwater 
Bales Ballentine Bannister 
Bedingfield Bennett Blackwell 
Bowers Bradley Brown 
Caskey Chumley Clary 
Clemmons Clyburn Cobb-Hunter 
Cogswell Cole Collins 
Crawford Crosby Daning 
Davis Delleney Dillard 
Douglas Duckworth Elliott 
Felder Finlay Forrest 
Fry Funderburk Gagnon 
Gilliard Govan Hamilton 
Hardee Hayes Henderson 
Henegan Hewitt Hill 
Hiott Hosey Howard 
Huggins Jefferson Johnson 
Jordan King Kirby 
Loftis Long Lowe 
Lucas Mack Magnuson 
Martin McCoy McCravy 
McEachern McKnight D. C. Moss 
V. S. Moss Murphy B. Newton 
W. Newton Norrell Parks 
Pitts Pope Putnam 
Ridgeway M. Rivers S. Rivers 
Robinson-Simpson Ryhal Sandifer 
G. M. Smith G. R. Smith J. E. Smith 
Sottile Spires Stavrinakis 
Stringer Tallon Taylor 
Thayer Thigpen Toole 
Weeks West Wheeler 
Whipper White Whitmire 
Williams Willis Yow 
 

Total--105 
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 Those who voted in the negative are: 
 

Total--0 
 
So, the Bill, as amended, was read the second time and ordered to third 

reading. 
 

H. 3297--ORDERED TO BE READ THIRD TIME 
TOMORROW 

On motion of Rep. DANING, with unanimous consent, it was ordered 
that H. 3297 be read the third time tomorrow.   

 
H. 3615--DEBATE ADJOURNED 

The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 3615 -- Reps. Herbkersman, W. Newton, Duckworth, G. R. Smith, 

Williams, Jefferson, Bernstein, Thayer, Elliott, Felder, Whipper and 
Brown: A BILL TO AMEND THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH 
CAROLINA, 1976, SO AS TO ENACT THE "DYLAN PAUL 
MITCHELL BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN SAFETY ACT"; BY 
ADDING SECTION 56-5-3520 SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT 
BICYCLISTS OPERATING BICYCLES WITH HELPER MOTORS 
SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ALL STATUTORY PROVISIONS 
APPLICABLE TO BICYCLISTS; TO AMEND SECTION 56-5-990, 
RELATING TO CERTAIN PEDESTRIAN CONTROL SIGNALS, SO 
AS TO PROVIDE THAT THIS SECTION ALSO APPLIES TO 
PEDESTRIAN CONTROL SIGNALS THAT EXHIBIT THE 
SYMBOLS FOR "WALK" OR "WAIT", AND TO PROVIDE THAT 
FOR PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALKS EQUIPPED WITH 
COUNTDOWN INDICATORS, A PEDESTRIAN MAY CROSS IF HE 
CAN COMPLETE THE CROSSING DURING THE REMAINING 
TIME; TO AMEND SECTION 56-5-3130, RELATING TO A 
PEDESTRIAN'S RIGHT OF WAY IN A CROSSWALK, SO AS TO 
PROVIDE THAT THE DRIVER OF A VEHICLE SHALL STOP TO 
YIELD TO A PEDESTRIAN CROSSING A ROADWAY UNDER 
CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES; TO AMEND SECTION 56-5-3230, 
RELATING TO A DRIVER'S DUTY TO EXERCISE DUE CARE 
WHEN OPERATING A VEHICLE, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT THIS 
SECTION APPLIES TO A DRIVER'S DUTY TO AVOID 
COLLIDING WITH A VULNERABLE ROAD USER, TO DEFINE 
THE TERM "VULNERABLE ROAD USER", TO PROVIDE THAT IT 
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IS UNLAWFUL FOR A MOTOR VEHICLE DRIVER TO FAIL TO 
YIELD TO A VULNERABLE ROAD USER UNDER CERTAIN 
CIRCUMSTANCES AND PROVIDE A PENALTY, AND TO 
PROVIDE THAT NOTHING IN THIS SECTION SHALL PREVENT 
A PERSON FROM BEING CHARGED WITH ANOTHER OFFENSE; 
TO AMEND SECTION 56-5-3425, RELATING TO THE 
DEFINITION OF THE TERM "BICYCLE LANE" AND 
OPERATIONS OF MOTOR VEHICLES AND BICYCLES ALONG 
BICYCLE LANES, SO AS TO REVISE THE DEFINITION OF THE 
TERM "BICYCLE LANE"; AND TO AMEND SECTION 56-1-10, AS 
AMENDED, RELATING TO CERTAIN TERMS AND THEIR 
DEFINITIONS REGARDING THE REGULATION OF 
MOTORCYCLE MANUFACTURERS, DISTRIBUTORS, DEALERS, 
AND WHOLESALERS, SO AS TO PROVIDE DEFINITIONS FOR 
THE TERMS "BICYCLES WITH HELPER MOTORS", "ELECTRIC-
ASSIST BICYCLES", AND "PERSONAL MOBILITY DEVICE". 

 
Rep. LOFTIS moved to adjourn debate on the Bill until Tuesday, 

April 18, which was agreed to. 
 

H. 4005--ORDERED TO THIRD READING 
The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 4005 -- Reps. J. E. Smith and Clary: A BILL TO AMEND THE 

CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING 
SECTION 53-3-215 SO AS TO DECLARE THE THIRD WEEK IN 
OCTOBER OF EACH YEAR AS "SOUTH CAROLINA NATIVE 
PLANT WEEK" AND ENCOURAGE ALL SOUTH CAROLINIANS 
TO RECOGNIZE THE ESSENTIAL VALUE AND IMPORTANCE 
OF THE NATIVE PLANTS OF SOUTH CAROLINA TO OUR 
STATE'S HISTORY, ECONOMIC LANDSCAPE, AND 
ENVIRONMENT. 

 
The yeas and nays were taken resulting as follows:  

 Yeas 73; Nays 26 
 

 Those who voted in the affirmative are: 
Allison Anderson Anthony 
Atkinson Bales Bannister 
Bernstein Blackwell Bowers 
Bradley Chumley Clary 
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Clyburn Cobb-Hunter Cogswell 
Collins Crosby Daning 
Davis Delleney Dillard 
Douglas Duckworth Finlay 
Forrest Forrester Funderburk 
Gilliard Govan Hamilton 
Hardee Hayes Henderson 
Henegan Herbkersman Hewitt 
Hosey Howard Jefferson 
King Kirby Long 
Lucas Mack Magnuson 
McCoy McEachern V. S. Moss 
Murphy W. Newton Norrell 
Parks Pitts Pope 
Ridgeway M. Rivers Ryhal 
G. M. Smith G. R. Smith Sottile 
Spires Stavrinakis Stringer 
Tallon Taylor Thigpen 
Weeks West Wheeler 
Whitmire Williams Willis 
Yow   
 

Total--73 
 

 Those who voted in the negative are: 
Atwater Bedingfield Bennett 
Caskey Clemmons Crawford 
Elliott Erickson Felder 
Fry Gagnon Hill 
Hiott Huggins Johnson 
Jordan Lowe Martin 
McCravy D. C. Moss B. Newton 
Putnam S. Rivers Thayer 
Toole White  
 

Total--26 
 

So, the Bill was read the second time and ordered to third reading.   
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OBJECTION TO MOTION 
Rep. J. E. SMITH asked unanimous consent that H. 4005 be read a 

third time tomorrow. 
Rep. HILL objected. 
 

S. 354--ORDERED TO THIRD READING 
The following Bill was taken up: 
 
S. 354 -- Senators Alexander and Verdin: A BILL TO AMEND 

SECTION 44-7-130 OF THE 1976 CODE, RELATING TO 
DEFINITIONS FOR THE STATE CERTIFICATION OF NEED AND 
HEALTH FACILITIES LICENSURE ACT, TO DEFINE CRISIS 
STABILIZATION UNIT FACILITY; TO AMEND SECTION 44-7-
170(A), RELATING TO THE APPLICABILITY OF THE 
CERTIFICATE OF NEED PROCESS TO CERTAIN PROJECTS, TO 
MAKE THE CERTIFICATE OF NEED PROCESS INAPPLICABLE 
TO CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT FACILITIES; AND TO AMEND 
SECTION 44-7-260(A), RELATING TO REQUIREMENTS FOR 
LICENSURE FOR HEALTH FACILITIES, TO REQUIRE CRISIS 
STABILIZATION UNIT FACILITIES OBTAIN A LICENSE FROM 
THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONTROL. 

 
Rep. G. M. SMITH explained the Bill. 
 
The yeas and nays were taken resulting as follows:  

 Yeas 108; Nays 0 
 

 Those who voted in the affirmative are: 
Alexander Allison Anderson 
Anthony Atkinson Atwater 
Bales Ballentine Bannister 
Bedingfield Bennett Bernstein 
Blackwell Bowers Bradley 
Brown Caskey Chumley 
Clary Clemmons Clyburn 
Cobb-Hunter Cogswell Cole 
Collins Crawford Crosby 
Daning Davis Delleney 
Dillard Douglas Duckworth 
Elliott Erickson Felder 
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Finlay Forrest Forrester 
Fry Funderburk Gagnon 
Gilliard Govan Hamilton 
Hardee Hayes Henderson 
Henegan Herbkersman Hewitt 
Hill Hiott Hosey 
Howard Huggins Jefferson 
Johnson Jordan King 
Kirby Loftis Long 
Lowe Lucas Mack 
Magnuson Martin McCoy 
McCravy McEachern McKnight 
D. C. Moss V. S. Moss Murphy 
B. Newton Norrell Parks 
Pitts Pope Putnam 
Ridgeway M. Rivers S. Rivers 
Robinson-Simpson Ryhal Sandifer 
G. M. Smith G. R. Smith J. E. Smith 
Sottile Spires Stavrinakis 
Stringer Tallon Taylor 
Thayer Thigpen Toole 
Weeks West Wheeler 
Whipper White Whitmire 
Williams Willis Yow 
 

Total--108 
 

 Those who voted in the negative are: 
 

Total--0 
 

So, the Bill was read the second time and ordered to third reading.   
 
S. 354--ORDERED TO BE READ THIRD TIME TOMORROW 
On motion of Rep. G. M. SMITH, with unanimous consent, it was 

ordered that S. 354 be read the third time tomorrow. 
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SENT TO THE SENATE 
The following Bills were taken up, read the third time, and ordered 

sent to the Senate: 
 
H. 3930 -- Reps. Pitts, Delleney, Clemmons, McCravy, Bennett, 

Forrest, Crawford, Lowe, Jordan, Duckworth, White, Henderson, Loftis, 
Burns, Chumley, Long, G. R. Smith, Bedingfield, Stringer, Bannister, 
Fry, Elliott, Hixon, Thayer, Collins, Yow, West, S. Rivers, V. S. Moss, 
Pope, Simrill, Martin, Sandifer, Gagnon, Taylor, Whitmire, Hamilton, 
Forrester, Huggins, D. C. Moss, Hiott, G. M. Smith, Spires, Putnam, 
Toole, Bradley, W. Newton, Erickson, Arrington, Lucas, Atwater, 
Magnuson and Murphy: A BILL TO AMEND THE CODE OF LAWS 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING SECTION 16-23-510 
SO AS TO PROHIBIT A PERSON FROM CARRYING A HANDGUN 
INTO CERTAIN PLACES WITHOUT PERMISSION OF THE 
OWNER OR A PERSON IN CONTROL OF THE PREMISES; TO 
AMEND SECTION 16-23-20, RELATING TO THE UNLAWFUL 
CARRYING OF A HANDGUN, SO AS TO REVISE THE 
PROVISIONS THAT PROVIDE WHEN A PERSON MAY 
LAWFULLY CARRY A HANDGUN; TO AMEND SECTION 16-23-
420, RELATING TO THE POSSESSION OF A FIREARM ON 
SCHOOL PROPERTY, SO AS TO REVISE THE PROVISIONS 
REGARDING THE LAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM ON 
SCHOOL PROPERTY; TO AMEND SECTION 16-23-430, 
RELATING TO THE CARRYING OF A WEAPON ON SCHOOL 
PROPERTY, SO AS TO REVISE THE CIRCUMSTANCES WHEN IT 
IS LAWFUL TO CARRY A WEAPON ON SCHOOL PROPERTY; TO 
AMEND SECTION 16-23-460, RELATING TO CARRYING A 
DEADLY CONCEALED WEAPON, SO AS TO REQUIRE AN 
ELEMENT OF INTENT; TO AMEND SECTION 16-23-465, 
RELATING TO PENALTIES FOR UNLAWFULLY CARRYING A 
WEAPON ONTO PREMISES THAT SELL ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES, SO AS TO REVISE THE ELEMENTS OF THE 
OFFENSE; TO AMEND SECTION 23-31-215, AS AMENDED, 
RELATING TO THE ISSUANCE OF CONCEALABLE WEAPON 
PERMITS, SO AS TO REVISE THE PROVISIONS RELATING TO 
THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS; TO AMEND SECTION 23-31-220, 
RELATING TO THE RIGHTS OF A PROPERTY OWNER TO 
ALLOW OR PERMIT A PERSON CARRYING A CONCEALED 
WEAPON ON HIS PROPERTY, SO AS TO MAKE A CONFORMING 
CHANGE; TO AMEND SECTION 23-31-225, RELATING TO A 
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PERSON CARRYING A CONCEALABLE WEAPON INTO THE 
RESIDENCE OR DWELLING PLACE OF ANOTHER PERSON, SO 
AS TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHEN 
CERTAIN PERSONS WHO CARRY A CONCEALABLE WEAPON 
MUST LEAVE OR REMOVE THE WEAPON FROM THE 
PREMISES AND TO MAKE A CONFORMING CHANGE; AND TO 
PROVIDE THAT THIS ACT APPLIES ONLY TO INDIVIDUALS 
WHO LEGALLY MAY PURCHASE A FIREARM FROM A 
PROPERLY LICENSED AND CERTIFIED FIREARMS DEALER. 

 
H. 3137 -- Reps. Stavrinakis, McCoy, Bales, J. E. Smith, Gilliard and 

Bedingfield: A BILL TO AMEND SECTIONS 61-6-1140 AND 61-6-
1150, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BOTH 
RELATED TO TASTINGS AND RETAIL SALES OF ALCOHOLIC 
LIQUORS AT LICENSED PREMISES OF A MICRO-DISTILLERY 
OR MANUFACTURER, SO AS TO REVISE THE OUNCE AMOUNT 
OF ALCOHOLIC LIQUORS DISPENSED AT LICENSED 
PREMISES AND TO REVISE THE SALE AT RETAIL OF 
ALCOHOLIC LIQUORS AT LICENSED PREMISES AND TO 
ALLOW MIXERS TO BE USED IN TASTINGS. 

 
H. 3209 -- Reps. Pope, Robinson-Simpson, Crosby, Whipper, Brown, 

M. Rivers, King, Magnuson, Norrell, Martin, B. Newton, Long, Govan, 
Henegan, Dillard and Gilliard: A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 17-22-
910, AS AMENDED, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 
1976, RELATING TO APPLICATIONS FOR THE EXPUNGEMENT 
OF CRIMINAL RECORDS FOR CERTAIN OFFENSES, SO AS TO 
PROVIDE FOR ELIGIBILITY FOR EXPUNGEMENT OF 
OFFENSES SUBSEQUENTLY REPEALED WHEN THE 
ELEMENTS OF THE OFFENSE ARE CONSISTENT WITH AN 
EXISTING SIMILAR OFFENSE WHICH IS SUBJECT TO 
EXPUNGEMENT, AND CLARIFY THAT EXPUNGEMENT 
PROVISIONS APPLY RETROACTIVELY TO THE OFFENSES 
DELINEATED. 

 
H. 3566--SENT TO THE SENATE 

The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 3566 -- Reps. Lowe, Pitts, Jordan, White and Putnam: A BILL TO 

AMEND THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY 
ADDING SECTION 23-23-150 SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT THE 
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LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING COUNCIL SHALL DEVELOP 
GUIDELINES FOR A ONE-WEEK TRAINING PROGRAM 
OFFERED BY THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACADEMY TO SCHOOL 
FIRST RESPONDERS THAT CERTIFIES THEM TO POSSESS 
FIREARMS ON SCHOOL PREMISES, AND TO PROVIDE THE 
CONDITIONS UPON WHICH SCHOOL FIRST RESPONDERS 
MAY POSSESS FIREARMS ON SCHOOL PREMISES, AND TO 
PROVIDE FUNDING TO CREATE THIS PROGRAM. 

 
Rep. PUTNAM demanded the yeas and nays which were taken, 

resulting as follows: 
Yeas 101; Nays 0 

 
 Those who voted in the affirmative are: 
Alexander Allison Anderson 
Anthony Atwater Bales 
Ballentine Bannister Bedingfield 
Bennett Blackwell Bowers 
Bradley Brown Caskey 
Chumley Clary Clemmons 
Clyburn Cobb-Hunter Cogswell 
Cole Collins Crawford 
Crosby Daning Davis 
Delleney Dillard Douglas 
Duckworth Elliott Erickson 
Forrest Forrester Fry 
Funderburk Gagnon Govan 
Hamilton Hardee Hayes 
Henderson Henegan Herbkersman 
Hewitt Hill Hiott 
Hosey Howard Huggins 
Jefferson Johnson Jordan 
King Kirby Loftis 
Long Lowe Lucas 
Magnuson Martin McCoy 
McCravy McEachern McKnight 
D. C. Moss V. S. Moss Murphy 
B. Newton W. Newton Norrell 
Parks Pitts Pope 
Putnam Ridgeway M. Rivers 
S. Rivers Robinson-Simpson Ryhal 
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Sandifer G. M. Smith G. R. Smith 
J. E. Smith Sottile Spires 
Stavrinakis Stringer Tallon 
Taylor Thayer Toole 
Weeks West Wheeler 
White Whitmire Williams 
Willis Yow  
 

Total--101 
 

 Those who voted in the negative are: 
 

Total--0 
 

The Bill was read the third time and ordered sent to the Senate.   
 

RECURRENCE TO THE MORNING HOUR 
Rep. COBB-HUNTER moved that the House recur to the morning 

hour, which was agreed to. 
 

MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE 
The following was received: 
 
Columbia, S.C., April 6, 2017  
Mr. Speaker and Members of the House: 
The Senate respectfully informs your Honorable Body that it has 

adopted the report of the Committee of Conference on: 
 
H. 3726 -- Reps. Herbkersman, Cobb-Hunter, Anthony, Whitmire, 

Stringer, Bradley, Lucas and White: A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 9-
1-1085, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING 
TO THE SOUTH CAROLINA RETIREMENT SYSTEM EMPLOYER 
AND EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION RATES, SO AS TO CHANGE 
FUTURE EMPLOYER AND EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION RATES 
AND TO REQUIRE THAT THE UNFUNDED LIABILITIES OF THE 
SYSTEM MUST BE ON A CERTAIN AMORTIZATION 
SCHEDULE; TO AMEND SECTION 9-11-225, RELATING TO THE 
POLICE OFFICERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM EMPLOYER AND 
EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION RATES, SO AS TO CHANGE 
FUTURE EMPLOYER AND EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION RATES 
AND TO REQUIRE THAT THE UNFUNDED LIABILITIES OF THE 
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SYSTEM MUST BE ON A CERTAIN AMORTIZATION 
SCHEDULE; TO AMEND SECTION 9-16-335, RELATING TO THE 
ASSUMED RATE OF RETURN, SO AS TO CHANGE THE 
ASSUMED RATE OF RETURN TO SEVEN AND ONE QUARTER 
PERCENT AND TO PROVIDE THAT THE ASSUMED RATE OF 
RETURN EXPIRES EVERY FOUR YEARS; TO AMEND SECTION 
9-4-10, RELATING TO THE TERM OF MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 
OF DIRECTORS OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT AUTHORITY (PEBA), SO AS TO CHANGE 
THE TERM FROM TWO TO FOUR YEARS AND TO REQUIRE 
THE BOARD TO EMPLOY AN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR; TO 
AMEND SECTION 9-4-40, RELATING TO THE AUDIT OF PEBA, 
SO AS TO REQUIRE PEBA TO BE AUDITED EVERY FOUR 
YEARS; TO AMEND SECTION 9-1-240, RELATING TO THE 
APPOINTMENT AND DUTIES OF THE ACTUARY, SO AS TO 
PROVIDE THAT THE STATE FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY 
AUTHORITY SHALL APPROVE THE ACTUARY AND TO 
PROVIDE THAT THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM INVESTMENT 
COMMISSION IS A THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARY OF THE 
CONTRACT WITH THE ACTUARY; TO AMEND SECTION 9-16-
10, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
FUNDS “FIDUCIARY” DEFINITION, SO AS TO ADD THE 
COMMISSION’S “CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER” TO THE 
DEFINITION; TO AMEND SECTION 9-16-30, RELATING TO THE 
DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS BY THE COMMISSION, AS 
AMENDED, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT THE COMMISSION 
SHALL CAST CERTAIN SHAREHOLDER PROXY VOTES; TO 
AMEND SECTION 9-16-90, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO 
CERTAIN INVESTMENT REPORTS, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT 
CERTAIN REPORTS MUST CONTAIN A SCHEDULE OF NET 
MANAGER FEES AND EXPENSES; TO AMEND SECTION 9-16-
315, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
INVESTMENT COMMISSION, SO AS TO CHANGE CERTAIN 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMISSION, TO ADD QUALIFICATIONS, 
AND TO REQUIRE THE COMMISSION TO EMPLOY A CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE OFFICER; TO AMEND SECTION 9-16-330, AS 
AMENDED, RELATING TO CERTAIN STATEMENTS OF 
ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES, 
SO AS TO ALLOW FOR CERTAIN DELEGATIONS TO THE CHIEF 
INVESTMENT OFFICER, AND TO REQUIRE THE INVESTMENT 
PLAN TO INCLUDE THE FINAL AUTHORITY TO INVEST MADE 



THURSDAY, APRIL 6, 2017 
 

[HJ] 30 

BY THE COMMISSION; TO AMEND SECTION 9-16-380, 
RELATING TO THE AUDIT OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
INVESTMENT COMMISSION, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT THE 
RETIREMENT SYSTEM INVESTMENT COMMISSION BE 
AUDITED EVERY FOUR YEARS; BY ADDING SECTION 9-16-100 
SO AS TO PLACE CERTAIN RESTRICTIONS ON LOBBYISTS 
AND TO PROHIBIT THE COMMISSION FROM MAKING 
CERTAIN INVESTMENTS; TO AMEND SECTION 9-1-1310, AS 
AMENDED, RELATING TO THE TRUSTEE OF THE 
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, SO AS TO CHANGE A TRUSTEE FROM 
THE STATE FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY AUTHORITY TO THE 
RETIREMENT SYSTEM INVESTMENT COMMISSION; TO 
AMEND SECTION 9-1-1320, RELATING TO THE CUSTODY OF 
THE ASSETS OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM, SO AS TO 
CHANGE THE CUSTODIAN OF THE ASSETS FROM THE STATE 
TREASURER TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF PEBA; TO 
AMEND SECTION 1-3-240, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO THE 
REMOVAL OF OFFICERS BY THE GOVERNOR, SO AS TO ADD 
THE SOUTH CAROLINA RETIREMENT INVESTMENT 
COMMISSION MEMBERS AND THE SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC 
BENEFIT AUTHORITY MEMBERS; AND TO REPEAL SECTIONS 
9-4-45, 9-8-170, 9-9-160, 9-10-80, AND 9-11-250 RELATING TO 
POLICY DETERMINATIONS AND THE CUSTODY OF FUNDS 
FOR THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR JUDGES AND 
SOLICITORS, THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR MEMBERS OF 
THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, THE NATIONAL GUARD 
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, AND THE POLICE OFFICERS 
RETIREMENT SYSTEM. 

  
Very Respectfully, 
President 
Received as information.   
 

H. 3726--ORDERED ENROLLED FOR RATIFICATION 
The Report of the Committee of Conference having been adopted by 

both Houses, and this Bill having been read three times in each House, 
it was ordered that the title thereof be changed to that of an Act and that 
it be enrolled for ratification. 
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CONFIRMATION OF APPOINTMENT 
The following was received: 
 

The Committee on House Ethics: 
Columbia, S.C., April 6, 2017 

 
Statewide Appointment 

 The Committee respectfully reports that they have duly and carefully 
considered the same and recommends that the same do pass. 
 

Commission Members, State Ethics Commission 
 
Governor’s Appointments: 
 
3-Year Term Commencing: April 1, 2017 
Term Expiring: April 1, 2020 
Seats: At-large, Governor 
Brandolyn T. Pinkston 
Ashleigh Wilson 
 
5-Year Term Commencing: April 1, 2017 
Term Expiring: April 1, 2022 
Seats: At-large, Governor 
Brian Barnwell 
Childs C. Thrasher 
 
House of Representatives’ Appointments: 
 
3-Year Term Commencing: April 1, 2017 
Term Expiring: April 1, 2020 
Victor K. Li 
 
5-Year Term Commencing: April 1, 2017 
Term Expiring: April 1, 2022 
Donald H. Jackson 
 
Michael H. Pitts 
Chairman of the House Ethics Committee 
 

Rep. PITTS submitted a favorable report on the Ethics Commission 
appointments. 
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The yeas and nays were taken resulting as follows:  
 Yeas 104; Nays 0 

 
 Those who voted in the affirmative are: 
Alexander Allison Anderson 
Anthony Atwater Bales 
Ballentine Bannister Bedingfield 
Bennett Bernstein Blackwell 
Bowers Bradley Brown 
Caskey Chumley Clary 
Clemmons Clyburn Cobb-Hunter 
Cogswell Cole Collins 
Crawford Crosby Daning 
Davis Delleney Dillard 
Douglas Duckworth Elliott 
Erickson Felder Forrest 
Forrester Fry Funderburk 
Gagnon Gilliard Govan 
Hamilton Hardee Hayes 
Henderson Henegan Herbkersman 
Hewitt Hill Hiott 
Hosey Howard Huggins 
Jefferson Johnson Jordan 
King Kirby Long 
Lowe Lucas Mack 
Magnuson Martin McCoy 
McCravy McEachern McKnight 
D. C. Moss V. S. Moss Murphy 
B. Newton W. Newton Norrell 
Parks Pitts Pope 
Putnam Ridgeway M. Rivers 
S. Rivers Robinson-Simpson Ryhal 
Sandifer G. M. Smith J. E. Smith 
Sottile Spires Stavrinakis 
Stringer Tallon Taylor 
Thayer Thigpen Toole 
Weeks West Wheeler 
Whipper White Whitmire 
Williams Willis  
 

Total--104 
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 Those who voted in the negative are: 
 

Total--0 
 
The appointments were confirmed and a message was ordered sent to 

the Senate accordingly. 
 

STATEMENT FOR THE HOUSE JOURNAL 
ABSTENTION FROM VOTING 

BASED ON POTENTIAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 

 In accordance with §8-13-700(B) of the S.C. Code, I abstained from 
voting on the confirmation of appointees to the State Ethics Commission 
because of a potential conflict of interest, as one of the candidates was 
formerly an opponent during my election to House District No. 53. I 
wish to have my recusal noted for the record in the House Journal of this 
date. 
 Rep. Richard L. Yow 
 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 
Rep. WHIPPER, from the Committee on Charleston Delegation, 

submitted a favorable report on: 
 
H. 3936 -- Reps. Whipper, Gilliard, Mack and Brown: A BILL TO 

AMEND SECTION 7-7-140, AS AMENDED, CODE OF LAWS OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO THE DESIGNATION OF 
VOTING PRECINCTS IN CHARLESTON COUNTY, SO AS TO 
REDESIGNATE THE MAP NUMBER ON WHICH THE NAMES OF 
THE CHARLESTON COUNTY VOTING PRECINCTS MAY BE 
FOUND AND MAINTAINED BY THE REVENUE AND FISCAL 
AFFAIRS OFFICE, AND TO STRIKE OBSOLETE REFERENCES 
TO THE OFFICE OF RESEARCH AND STATISTICS. 

Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
 
Rep. WHIPPER, from the Committee on Charleston Delegation, 

submitted a favorable report on: 
 
H. 3171 -- Rep. Whipper: A BILL TO AMEND ACT 340 OF 1967, 

AS AMENDED, RELATING TO THE CHARLESTON COUNTY 
SCHOOL DISTRICT, SO AS TO REESTABLISH THE BOUNDARY 
LINES THAT DEFINE THE CHARLESTON COUNTY SCHOOL 
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DISTRICT'S CONSTITUENT DISTRICTS; AND TO AMEND ACT 
245 OF 1979, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO THE COOPER RIVER 
SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 4 BOARD OF TRUSTEES, SO AS 
TO REDRAW THE THREE GEOGRAPHIC AREAS IN WHICH THE 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MUST RESIDE, TO 
DESIGNATE A MAP NUMBER ON WHICH THESE GEOGRAPHIC 
AREAS ARE DELINEATED, AND TO PROVIDE DEMOGRAPHIC 
INFORMATION PERTAINING TO THE REDRAWN AREAS. 

Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
 
Rep. BALES, from the Committee on Invitations and Memorial 

Resolutions, submitted a favorable report on: 
 
H. 3964 -- Reps. Alexander and Williams: A CONCURRENT 

RESOLUTION TO REQUEST THE DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION NAME THE PORTION OF WILSON ROAD IN 
THE CITY OF FLORENCE FROM ITS INTERSECTION WITH IRBY 
STREET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH OAKLAND AVENUE 
"ELDER ELIJAH GREEN WAY" AND ERECT APPROPRIATE 
MARKERS OR SIGNS ALONG THIS ROAD CONTAINING THIS 
DESIGNATION. 

Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
 
Rep. BALES, from the Committee on Invitations and Memorial 

Resolutions, submitted a favorable report on: 
 
H. 3963 -- Rep. Finlay: A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 

REQUEST THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION NAME 
THE INTERSECTION LOCATED AT THE JUNCTION OF CROSS 
HILL ROAD AND DEVINE STREET IN THE CITY OF COLUMBIA 
"COUNCILWOMAN LEONA PLAUGH MEMORIAL 
INTERSECTION" AND ERECT APPROPRIATE MARKERS OR 
SIGNS AT THIS LOCATION CONTAINING THIS DESIGNATION. 

Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
 
Rep. BALES, from the Committee on Invitations and Memorial 

Resolutions, submitted a favorable report on: 
 
H. 3840 -- Rep. Burns: A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 

REQUEST THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION NAME 
THE PORTION OF TIGERVILLE ROAD IN GREENVILLE FROM 
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TIGERVILLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL TO ITS INTERSECTION 
WITH SOUTH CAROLINA HIGHWAY 11 "DAVID W. STATON 
MEMORIAL HIGHWAY" AND ERECT APPROPRIATE MARKERS 
OR SIGNS ALONG THIS HIGHWAY CONTAINING THIS 
DESIGNATION. 

Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
 
Rep. BALES, from the Committee on Invitations and Memorial 

Resolutions, submitted a favorable report on: 
 
H. 3999 -- Reps. Quinn, Atwater and Huggins: A CONCURRENT 

RESOLUTION TO REQUEST THE DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION AND THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES RENAME THE "HOPE FERRY LANDING" ON THE 
SALUDA RIVER THE "J. B. BARKER BOAT LANDING" AND 
ERECT APPROPRIATE SIGNS OR MARKERS AT THIS 
LOCATION THAT CONTAIN THIS DESIGNATION. 

Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
 
Rep. BALES, from the Committee on Invitations and Memorial 

Resolutions, submitted a favorable report on: 
 
S. 454 -- Senator Jackson: A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 

RECOGNIZE AND HONOR NEW LIGHT BEULAH BAPTIST 
CHURCH OF HOPKINS AND TO CELEBRATE WITH THE 
PASTOR AND MEMBERS THEIR ONE HUNDRED FIFTY YEARS 
OF INDEPENDENCE AS A CONGREGATION FAITHFULLY 
SERVING THEIR COMMUNITY. 

Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4095 -- Reps. Rutherford, J. E. Smith, Alexander, Allison, 

Anderson, Anthony, Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, 
Bamberg, Bannister, Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, 
Bowers, Bradley, Brown, Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, 
Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, 
Daning, Davis, Delleney, Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, 
Erickson, Felder, Finlay, Forrest, Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, 
Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, Hardee, Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, 
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Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, 
Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, King, Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, 
Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, Martin, McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, 
McKnight, Mitchell, D. C. Moss, V. S. Moss, Murphy, B. Newton, 
W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, Parks, Pitts, Pope, Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, 
M. Rivers, S. Rivers, Robinson-Simpson, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, 
G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, 
Taylor, Thayer, Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, 
White, Whitmire, Williams, Willis and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION 
TO RECOGNIZE THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
MEN'S BASKETBALL TEAM AND COACHES FOR AN 
EXTRAORDINARY SEASON AND TO CONGRATULATE THEM 
FOR WINNING THE 2017 NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC 
ASSOCIATION (NCAA) EAST REGIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP 
TITLE. 

 
Whereas, the South Carolina House of Representatives was pleased to 

learn that the members of the University of South Carolina men’s 
basketball team garnered a region title and punched a ticket to the 
program’s first Final Four appearance on March 26; and  

 
Whereas, the Gamecock’s road to the Final Four began in Greenville 

against the Marquette Golden Eagles, who the Gamecocks defeated by a 
score of 93-73; and  

 
Whereas, the Gamecocks shocked the world by knocking off the #2 

seed Duke Blue Devils by a score of 88-81, busting millions of NCAA 
bracket predictions; and  

 
Whereas, after making it to the Sweet Sixteen, the Gamecocks blew 

out the Baylor Bears in front of a large crowd in New York’s Madison 
Square Garden; and  

 
Whereas, led by Southeastern Conference Player of the Year, 

Sindarius Thornwell, the Gamecocks defeated the Florida Gators by a 
score of 77-70 to claim the East Regional championship and move on to 
the team’s first Final Four appearance; and  

 
Whereas, in a sport that exacts precisions, speed, and agility, Head 

Coach Frank Martin and his superb coaching staff maximized their own 
experience and passion to build a championship-caliber team and impart 
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lessons to these athletes that will prove invaluable through life both on 
and off the court; and  

 
Whereas, the members of the South Carolina House of 

Representatives value the pride and recognition that these basketball 
players have brought to their school and their community and look to 
hear of their continued achievements in the days to come. Now, 
therefore, 

 
Be it resolved by the House of Representatives: 
 
That the members of the South Carolina House of Representatives, by 

this resolution, recognize the University of South Carolina men’s 
basketball team and coaches for an outstanding season and congratulate 
them for winning the 2017 National Collegiate Athletic Association East 
Regional championship title.  

 
Be it further resolved that a copy of this resolution be presented to 

Coach Frank Martin.  
 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4096 -- Reps. Rutherford and J. E. Smith: A HOUSE 

RESOLUTION TO EXTEND THE PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR OF 
THE SOUTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES TO 
THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA MEN'S BASKETBALL 
TEAM, COACHES, AND SCHOOL OFFICIALS, AT A DATE AND 
TIME TO BE DETERMINED BY THE SPEAKER, FOR THE 
PURPOSE OF BEING RECOGNIZED AND COMMENDED FOR 
WINNING THE 2017 EAST REGIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP TITLE. 

 
Be it resolved by the House of Representatives:  
 
That the privilege of the floor of the South Carolina House of 
Representatives be extended to the University of South Carolina 
men’s basketball team, coaches, and school officials, at a date and 
time to be determined by the Speaker, for the purpose of being 
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recognized and commended for winning the 2017 East Regional 
Championship title.  
 

The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4097 -- Reps. Bales, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, Anthony, 

Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, 
Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, Brown, 
Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, 
Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, Delleney, 
Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, Finlay, Forrest, 
Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, Hardee, 
Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, 
Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, King, 
Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, Martin, 
McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, D. C. Moss, 
V. S. Moss, Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, Parks, Pitts, 
Pope, Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, Robinson-
Simpson, Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, 
G. R. Smith, J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, 
Taylor, Thayer, Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, 
White, Whitmire, Williams, Willis and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION 
TO RECOGNIZE AND HONOR THE LOWER RICHLAND HIGH 
SCHOOL BOYS BASKETBALL TEAM, COACHES, AND SCHOOL 
OFFICIALS FOR AN OUTSTANDING SEASON AND TO 
CONGRATULATE THEM FOR WINNING THE 2017 CLASS AAAA 
STATE CHAMPIONSHIP TITLE. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4098 -- Rep. Bales: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO EXTEND THE 

PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA HOUSE 
OF REPRESENTATIVES TO THE LOWER RICHLAND BOYS 
BASKETBALL TEAM OF RICHLAND COUNTY WITH THE 
COACHES AND SCHOOL OFFICIALS, AT A DATE AND TIME TO 
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BE DETERMINED BY THE SPEAKER, FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
BEING RECOGNIZED AND COMMENDED FOR CAPTURING 
THE 2017 SOUTH CAROLINA CLASS AAAA STATE 
CHAMPIONSHIP TITLE. 

 
Be it resolved by the House of Representatives: 
 
That the privilege of the floor of the South Carolina House of 

Representatives be extended to the Lower Richland boys basketball team 
of Richland County with the team coaches and school officials, at a date 
and time to be determined by the Speaker, for the purpose of being 
recognized and commended for capturing the 2017 South Carolina Class 
AAAA State Championship title. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4099 -- Reps. Anderson, Hewitt, Alexander, Allison, Anthony, 

Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, 
Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, Brown, 
Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, 
Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, Delleney, 
Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, Finlay, Forrest, 
Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, Hardee, 
Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hill, Hiott, Hixon, 
Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, King, Kirby, 
Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, Martin, McCoy, 
McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, D. C. Moss, V. S. Moss, 
Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, Parks, Pitts, Pope, 
Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, Robinson-Simpson, 
Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, 
J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, Taylor, Thayer, 
Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, White, Whitmire, 
Williams, Willis and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO 
CELEBRATE THE JOYOUS OCCASION OF THE ONE HUNDRED 
FIFTIETH ANNIVERSARY OF THE ST. JOHN AFRICAN 
METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH AND TO CONGRATULATE  
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THE CONGREGATION FOR THEIR YEARS OF DEDICATED 
SERVICE TO THE PAWLEYS ISLAND COMMUNITY. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4100 -- Reps. V. S. Moss, D. C. Moss, Alexander, Allison, 

Anderson, Anthony, Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, 
Bamberg, Bannister, Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, 
Bowers, Bradley, Brown, Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, 
Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, 
Daning, Davis, Delleney, Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, 
Erickson, Felder, Finlay, Forrest, Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, 
Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, Hardee, Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, 
Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, 
Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, King, Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, 
Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, Martin, McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, 
McKnight, Mitchell, Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, 
Parks, Pitts, Pope, Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, 
Robinson-Simpson, Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, 
G. R. Smith, J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, 
Taylor, Thayer, Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, 
White, Whitmire, Williams, Willis and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION 
TO RECOGNIZE AND HONOR MARSHAWN SCOTT, A MEMBER 
OF THE LIMESTONE COLLEGE TRACK TEAM, FOR A 
REMARKABLE SEASON AND TO CONGRATULATE HIM FOR 
WINNING THE 2017 NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP TITLE IN THE 
60-METER HURDLES. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4101 -- Reps. Douglas, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, Anthony, 

Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, 
Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, Brown, 
Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, 
Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, Delleney, 
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Dillard, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, Finlay, Forrest, Forrester, 
Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, Hardee, Hart, 
Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, Hixon, 
Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, King, Kirby, 
Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, Martin, McCoy, 
McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, D. C. Moss, V. S. Moss, 
Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, Parks, Pitts, Pope, 
Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, Robinson-Simpson, 
Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, 
J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, Taylor, Thayer, 
Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, White, Whitmire, 
Williams, Willis and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO 
RECOGNIZE MAY 2017 AS "CYSTIC FIBROSIS AWARENESS 
MONTH" IN SOUTH CAROLINA. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4102 -- Reps. Parks, Weeks, King, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, 

Anthony, Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, 
Bannister, Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, 
Brown, Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-
Hunter, Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, 
Delleney, Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, 
Finlay, Forrest, Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, 
Hamilton, Hardee, Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, 
Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, 
Jordan, Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, 
Martin, McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, 
D. C. Moss, V. S. Moss, Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, 
Pitts, Pope, Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, Robinson-
Simpson, Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, 
G. R. Smith, J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, 
Taylor, Thayer, Thigpen, Toole, West, Wheeler, Whipper, White, 
Whitmire, Williams, Willis and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO 
RECOGNIZE AND CONGRATULATE ZION HILL AFRICAN 
METHODIST EPISCOPAL (AME) CHURCH OF PINEWOOD ON 
THE OCCASION OF ITS HISTORIC ONE HUNDREDTH 
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ANNIVERSARY AND TO COMMEND THE CHURCH FOR ITS 
MANY YEARS OF SERVICE TO GOD AND THE COMMUNITY. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4103 -- Reps. Douglas, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, Anthony, 

Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, 
Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, Brown, 
Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, 
Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, Delleney, 
Dillard, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, Finlay, Forrest, Forrester, 
Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, Hardee, Hart, 
Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, Hixon, 
Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, King, Kirby, 
Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, Martin, McCoy, 
McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, D. C. Moss, V. S. Moss, 
Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, Parks, Pitts, Pope, 
Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, Robinson-Simpson, 
Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, 
J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, Taylor, Thayer, 
Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, White, Whitmire, 
Williams, Willis and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO EXPRESS 
THE PROFOUND SORROW OF THE MEMBERS OF THE SOUTH 
CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES UPON THE 
PASSING OF DR. LAURENS WARREN FORT, JR., OF CHESTER 
COUNTY AND TO EXTEND THEIR DEEPEST SYMPATHY TO 
HIS LARGE AND LOVING FAMILY AND HIS MANY FRIENDS. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4104 -- Reps. McKnight, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, Anthony, 

Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, 
Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, Brown, 
Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, 
Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, Delleney, 
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Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, Finlay, Forrest, 
Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, Hardee, 
Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, 
Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, King, 
Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, Martin, 
McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, Mitchell, D. C. Moss, V. S. Moss, 
Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, Parks, Pitts, Pope, 
Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, Robinson-Simpson, 
Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, 
J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, Taylor, Thayer, 
Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, White, Whitmire, 
Williams, Willis and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO EXPRESS 
THE PROFOUND SORROW OF THE MEMBERS OF THE SOUTH 
CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES UPON THE 
PASSING OF THE REVEREND O'NEAL MILLER OF SAINT 
STEPHEN AND TO EXTEND THE DEEPEST SYMPATHY TO HIS 
FAMILY AND MANY FRIENDS. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4105 -- Reps. Atwater, Quinn, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, 

Anthony, Arrington, Atkinson, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, 
Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, Brown, 
Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, 
Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, Delleney, 
Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, Finlay, Forrest, 
Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, Hardee, 
Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, 
Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, King, 
Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, Martin, 
McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, D. C. Moss, 
V. S. Moss, Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, Parks, Pitts, 
Pope, Putnam, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, Robinson-Simpson, 
Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, 
J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, Taylor, Thayer, 
Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, White, Whitmire, 
Williams, Willis and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO 
CONGRATULATE THE MEMBERS OF THE RIVER BLUFF HIGH 
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SCHOOL WRESTLING TEAM ON A SUPERLATIVE SEASON 
AND TO SALUTE THESE ATHLETES AND THEIR COACHES ON 
WINNING THE 2017 CLASS AAAAA STATE CHAMPIONSHIP 
TITLE. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4106 -- Reps. Sandifer, Crawford, Forrester, Alexander, Allison, 

Anderson, Anthony, Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, 
Bamberg, Bannister, Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, 
Bowers, Bradley, Brown, Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, 
Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crosby, Daning, Davis, 
Delleney, Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, 
Finlay, Forrest, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, 
Hardee, Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, 
Hiott, Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, 
King, Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, 
Martin, McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, 
D. C. Moss, V. S. Moss, Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, 
Parks, Pitts, Pope, Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, 
Robinson-Simpson, Rutherford, Ryhal, Simrill, G. M. Smith, 
G. R. Smith, J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, 
Taylor, Thayer, Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, 
White, Whitmire, Williams, Willis and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION 
TO CONGRATULATE, RECOGNIZE, AND HONOR ELECTRIC 
UTILITY LINEMEN FOR THE ROLE THEY HAVE IN BUILDING, 
MAINTAINING, AND RESTORING IMPORTANT ELECTRICAL 
INFRASTRUCTURE IN SOUTH CAROLINA AND ACROSS THE 
NATION. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4107 -- Reps. Finlay, Bernstein, J. E. Smith, Alexander, Allison, 

Anderson, Anthony, Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, 
Bamberg, Bannister, Bedingfield, Bennett, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, 
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Brown, Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-
Hunter, Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, 
Delleney, Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, 
Forrest, Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, 
Hardee, Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, 
Hiott, Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, 
King, Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, 
Martin, McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, 
D. C. Moss, V. S. Moss, Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, 
Parks, Pitts, Pope, Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, 
Robinson-Simpson, Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, 
G. R. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, Taylor, 
Thayer, Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, White, 
Whitmire, Williams, Willis and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO 
RECOGNIZE AND CONGRATULATE THE HAMMOND SCHOOL 
HUNT SEAT EQUESTRIAN TEAM, COACHES, AND SCHOOL 
OFFICIALS FOR A SUPERB SEASON AND TO HONOR THEM 
FOR CAPTURING THE 2017 SOUTH CAROLINA INDEPENDENT 
SCHOOL ASSOCIATION STATE CHAMPIONSHIP TITLE. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4120 -- Reps. Finlay, Bernstein, J. E. Smith, Alexander, Allison, 

Anderson, Anthony, Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, 
Bamberg, Bannister, Bedingfield, Bennett, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, 
Brown, Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-
Hunter, Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, 
Delleney, Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, 
Forrest, Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, 
Hardee, Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, 
Hiott, Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, 
King, Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, 
Martin, McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, 
D. C. Moss, V. S. Moss, Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, 
Parks, Pitts, Pope, Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, 
Robinson-Simpson, Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, 
G. R. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, Taylor, 
Thayer, Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, White, 
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Whitmire, Williams, Willis and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO 
SALUTE THE HAMMOND SCHOOL WESTERN EQUESTRIAN 
TEAM, COACH, AND SCHOOL OFFICIALS ON A MAGNIFICENT 
SEASON AND TO CONGRATULATE THEM FOR WINNING THE 
2017 SOUTH CAROLINA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL 
ASSOCIATION STATE CHAMPIONSHIP TITLE. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4108 -- Reps. Hardee, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, Anthony, 

Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, 
Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, Brown, 
Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, 
Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, Delleney, 
Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, Finlay, Forrest, 
Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, Hart, 
Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, Hixon, 
Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, King, Kirby, 
Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, Martin, McCoy, 
McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, D. C. Moss, V. S. Moss, 
Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, Parks, Pitts, Pope, 
Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, Robinson-Simpson, 
Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, 
J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, Taylor, Thayer, 
Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, White, Whitmire, 
Williams, Willis and Yow: A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 
EXPRESS THE PROFOUND SORROW OF THE MEMBERS OF THE 
SOUTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES UPON THE 
PASSING OF REVEREND CARL N. HARRIS OF HORRY COUNTY 
AND TO EXTEND THEIR DEEPEST SYMPATHY TO HIS LARGE 
AND LOVING FAMILY AND HIS MANY FRIENDS. 

 
The Concurrent Resolution was agreed to and ordered sent to the 

Senate. 
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CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4109 -- Reps. Gagnon, West, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, 

Anthony, Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, 
Bannister, Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, 
Brown, Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-
Hunter, Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, 
Delleney, Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, 
Finlay, Forrest, Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, 
Hardee, Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, 
Hiott, Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, 
King, Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, 
Martin, McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, 
D. C. Moss, V. S. Moss, Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, 
Parks, Pitts, Pope, Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, 
Robinson-Simpson, Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, 
G. R. Smith, J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, 
Taylor, Thayer, Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, Wheeler, Whipper, White, 
Whitmire, Williams, Willis and Yow: A CONCURRENT 
RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE AND HONOR RETIRED 
LIEUTENANT COLONEL TERRY LEE GREENFIELD OF THE 
UNITED STATES ARMY, ABBEVILLE COUNTY VETERANS 
AFFAIRS OFFICER, UPON THE OCCASION OF HIS 
RETIREMENT AFTER YEARS OF OUTSTANDING SERVICE TO 
HIS STATE AND NATION, AND TO WISH HIM CONTINUED 
SUCCESS AND HAPPINESS IN ALL HIS FUTURE ENDEAVORS. 

 
The Concurrent Resolution was agreed to and ordered sent to the 

Senate. 
 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4110 -- Reps. Ridgeway, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, Anthony, 

Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, 
Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, Brown, 
Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, 
Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, Delleney, 
Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, Finlay, Forrest, 
Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, Hardee, 
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Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, 
Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, King, 
Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, Martin, 
McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, D. C. Moss, 
V. S. Moss, Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, Parks, Pitts, 
Pope, Putnam, Quinn, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, Robinson-Simpson, 
Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, 
J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, Taylor, Thayer, 
Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, White, Whitmire, 
Williams, Willis and Yow: A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 
HONOR AND COMMEND THE MEN AND WOMEN OF THE 
CLARENDON COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT AND THE 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE FOR PERPETUALLY 
SHOWING COURAGE IN THE FACE OF GREAT DANGER AND 
TO RECOGNIZE THEIR DEDICATION TO THE SAFETY AND 
WELLBEING OF THE COMMUNITY THEY SERVE. 

 
The Concurrent Resolution was agreed to and ordered sent to the 

Senate. 
 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4111 -- Reps. Ridgeway, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, Anthony, 

Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, 
Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, Brown, 
Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, 
Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, Delleney, 
Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, Finlay, Forrest, 
Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, Hardee, 
Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, 
Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, King, 
Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, Martin, 
McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, D. C. Moss, 
V. S. Moss, Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, Parks, Pitts, 
Pope, Putnam, Quinn, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, Robinson-Simpson, 
Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, 
J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, Taylor, Thayer, 
Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, White, Whitmire, 
Williams, Willis and Yow: A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 
HONOR AND COMMEND CHRISTOPHER SUMPTER, JR., OF 
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SUMTER COUNTY FOR HIS BRAVERY SHOWN IN THE FACE 
OF ADVERSITY. 

 
The Concurrent Resolution was agreed to and ordered sent to the 

Senate. 
 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4121 -- Reps. Clemmons, Crawford, Erickson, Clary, Duckworth, 

Fry, Hewitt, Johnson, Ryhal, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, Anthony, 
Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, 
Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, Brown, 
Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, Cogswell, Cole, 
Collins, Crosby, Daning, Davis, Delleney, Dillard, Douglas, Elliott, 
Felder, Finlay, Forrest, Forrester, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, 
Hamilton, Hardee, Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, 
Hill, Hiott, Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Jordan, King, 
Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, Martin, 
McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, D. C. Moss, 
V. S. Moss, Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, Parks, Pitts, 
Pope, Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, Robinson-
Simpson, Rutherford, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, 
J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, Taylor, Thayer, 
Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, White, Whitmire, 
Williams, Willis and Yow: A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 
CONGRATULATE THE COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 
BASEBALL TEAM, THE CLEMSON UNIVERSITY FOOTBALL 
TEAM, AND THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA LADY 
GAMECOCK BASKETBALL TEAM FOR WINNING NATIONAL 
CHAMPIONSHIP TITLES, TO RECOGNIZE EACH TEAM'S 
NUMEROUS ACCOMPLISHMENTS, AND TO INVITE COACH 
GARY GILMORE, COACH DABO SWINNEY, AND COACH 
DAWN STALEY TO JOIN THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY IN JOINT 
SESSION AT A DATE AND TIME TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
SPEAKER AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE, 
WHEREBY COACH GARY GILMORE, COACH DABO SWINNEY, 
AND COACH DAWN STALEY ARE INVITED TO ADDRESS THE 
JOINT SESSION, AND TO EXTEND THE PRIVILEGE OF THE 
FLOOR DURING THE JOINT SESSION, AND TO ESTABLISH 
THAT THE DATE DETERMINED BY THE SPEAKER AND THE 
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PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE AS "NATIONAL 
CHAMPION DAY" AND TO URGE THE GOVERNOR TO FLY THE 
FLAGS OF THE CHAMPIONSHIP TEAMS OVER THE DOME OF 
THE STATE HOUSE. 

 
Whereas, the Coastal Carolina Chanticleers won the 2016 College 

World Series, earning its first national championship trophy after beating 
the University of Arizona in the third and deciding game of the 
championship series; and 

 
Whereas, the Clemson University football team defeated the Alabama 

Crimson Tide 35-31 on January 9, 2017, to cap off an impressive 
fourteen win season that also saw the Tigers claim the Atlantic Coast 
Conference championship; and 

 
Whereas, on April 2, 2017, the Lady Gamecock basketball team 

finished a fantastic 2016-2017 season by defeating the Mississippi State 
Bulldogs 67-55 to win the team’s first national title; and 

 
Whereas, South Carolina has achieved elite status in collegiate 

athletics as the home of three programs to win national championships 
in three different sports within the same year; and  

 
Whereas, it is only fitting that the General Assembly should stop its 

deliberations and recognize the incredible accomplishments of these 
three championship teams and the dominance of college athletics in 
South Carolina; and  

 
Be it resolved by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring:  
 
That the members of the South Carolina General Assembly, by this 

resolution, congratulate the Coastal Carolina University baseball team, 
the Clemson University football team, and the University of South 
Carolina Lady Gamecock basketball team for winning national 
championships and recognize each team’s numerous accomplishments.  

 
Be it further resolved that Coach Gary Gilmore, Coach Dabo 

Swinney, and Coach Dawn Staley be invited to join the General 
Assembly in Joint Session at a date and time to be determined by the 
Speaker and the President Pro Tempore of the Senate in the chamber of 
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the South Carolina House of Representatives, to extend the privilege of 
the floor to the coaches, and to invite them to address the Joint Session. 

 
Be it further resolved that the date determined by the Speaker and the 

President Pro Tempore of the Senate for the Joint Session be declared as 
“National Champion Day” and to urge the Governor to fly the flag of 
each university on this date.   

 
The Concurrent Resolution was agreed to and ordered sent to the 

Senate. 
 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4122 -- Reps. Thayer, White, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, 

Anthony, Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, 
Bannister, Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, 
Brown, Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-
Hunter, Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, 
Delleney, Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, 
Finlay, Forrest, Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, 
Hamilton, Hardee, Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, 
Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, 
Jordan, King, Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, 
Magnuson, Martin, McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, 
D. C. Moss, V. S. Moss, Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, 
Parks, Pitts, Pope, Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, 
Robinson-Simpson, Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, 
G. R. Smith, J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, 
Taylor, Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, Whitmire, 
Williams, Willis and Yow: A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO  
RECOGNIZE THE MONTH OF APRIL 2017 AS "DONATE LIFE 
MONTH" IN SOUTH CAROLINA AND TO ENCOURAGE ALL 
SOUTH CAROLINIANS TO REGISTER AS ORGAN DONORS. 

 
The Concurrent Resolution was agreed to and ordered sent to the 

Senate. 
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CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 
The Senate sent to the House the following: 
 
S. 625 -- Senators Scott, Alexander, Allen, Bennett, Campbell, 

Campsen, Climer, Corbin, Cromer, Davis, Fanning, Gambrell, 
Goldfinch, Gregory, Grooms, Hembree, Hutto, Jackson, Johnson, 
Kimpson, Leatherman, Malloy, Martin, Massey, J. Matthews, 
M. B. Matthews, McElveen, McLeod, Nicholson, Peeler, Rankin, 
Reese, Rice, Sabb, Senn, Setzler, Shealy, Sheheen, Talley, Timmons, 
Turner, Verdin, Williams and Young: A CONCURRENT 
RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE A'JA WILSON OF RICHLAND 
COUNTY FOR HER ACCOMPLISHMENTS AS A UNIVERSITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA WOMEN'S BASKETBALL PLAYER, AND TO 
CONGRATULATE HER ON THE TEAM'S 2017 NCAA 
CHAMPIONSHIP AND HER SELECTION AS THE MOST 
OUTSTANDING PLAYER OF THE TOURNAMENT AS WELL AS 
THE RECIPIENT OF MANY OTHER AWARDS. 

 
The Concurrent Resolution was agreed to and ordered returned to the 

Senate with concurrence. 
 

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS   
The following Bills were introduced, read the first time, and referred 

to appropriate committees: 
 
H. 4112 -- Reps. Bedingfield, Fry, Henderson, Huggins, Rutherford 

and Stringer: A BILL TO AMEND THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH 
CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING SECTION 44-53-363 SO AS TO 
REQUIRE THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL TO DEVELOP A VOLUNTARY 
NONOPIOID DIRECTIVE FORM TO ALLOW A PERSON TO 
DENY OR REFUSE THE ADMINISTERING OR PRESCRIBING OF 
A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE CONTAINING AN OPIOID BY A 
PRACTITIONER, TO REQUIRE THE DEPARTMENT TO 
PROMULGATE REGULATIONS AND DEVELOP GUIDELINES, 
TO PROVIDE CERTAIN IMMUNITIES FROM CIVIL AND 
CRIMINAL LIABILITY FOR PHARMACISTS, PRACTITIONERS, 
AND OTHERS, AND TO PROVIDE FOR PROFESSIONAL 
DISCIPLINE IN LIMITED CIRCUMSTANCES. 

Referred to Committee on Medical, Military, Public and Municipal 
Affairs 
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H. 4113 -- Reps. D. C. Moss, Cobb-Hunter, Chumley, Long, Yow, 
Magnuson, Williams, Knight, Jefferson, Thayer, G. R. Smith, Kirby, 
Pope, Felder, Bales, King, Govan, Anthony, Ott, Burns, Arrington, 
Bowers, Bennett, Daning, Gagnon, Hardee, Hayes, Hill, Hixon, Loftis, 
Mack, Martin, B. Newton, Ridgeway, Simrill, Spires, Stringer, Taylor, 
Toole and Willis: A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 8-13-745, CODE OF 
LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO PAID 
REPRESENTATION OF CLIENTS AND CONTRACTING BY 
MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, SO AS TO PROVIDE 
THAT A MEMBER OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY WHO IS 
LICENSED TO PRACTICE LAW IN SOUTH CAROLINA MAY NOT 
CHARGE OR ACCEPT A FEE FOR PERFORMING CONSTITUENT 
SERVICES BEFORE A STATE AGENCY, COMMISSION, BOARD, 
DEPARTMENT, OR OTHER STATE GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY, 
AND TO PROVIDE EXCEPTIONS. 

Referred to Committee on Judiciary 
 
H. 4114 -- Reps. Gilliard, Alexander, Brown, Mack and Whipper: A 

BILL TO AMEND ACT 340 OF 1967, AS AMENDED, RELATING 
TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CHARLESTON COUNTY 
SCHOOL DISTRICT, SO AS TO ALLOW BOARD MEMBERS TO 
RECEIVE A MONTHLY STIPEND IN AN AMOUNT TO BE 
DETERMINED BY THE BOARD, AND TO REQUIRE ACTUAL 
ATTENDANCE AT A DULY CONSTITUTED BOARD MEETING 
IN ORDER TO RECEIVE THE MONTHLY STIPEND. 

Rep. GILLIARD asked unanimous consent to have the Bill placed on 
the Calendar without reference. 

Rep. BENNETT objected.  
Referred to Charleston Delegation 
 
H. 4115 -- Reps. Clemmons, Fry, Crawford, Willis, Magnuson, 

Hamilton, G. R. Smith, Taylor, Loftis, Burns, Johnson, Bedingfield, 
Bennett, Jordan, S. Rivers, Thayer and Toole: A BILL TO AMEND 
THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING 
SECTION 7-5-115 SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT A PERSON IS NOT 
ALLOWED TO VOTE IN A PARTISAN PRIMARY ELECTION OR 
PARTISAN ADVISORY REFERENDUM UNLESS THE PERSON 
HAS REGISTERED AS BEING A MEMBER OF THAT PARTY; TO 
AMEND SECTION 7-5-110, RELATING TO THE REQUIREMENT 
OF REGISTRATION IN ORDER TO VOTE, SO AS TO PROVIDE 
THAT A PERSON IS NOT ALLOWED TO VOTE IN A PARTISAN 
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PRIMARY ELECTION OR PARTISAN ADVISORY REFERENDUM 
UNLESS THE PERSON HAS REGISTERED AS BEING A MEMBER 
OF THAT POLITICAL PARTY; TO AMEND SECTION 7-5-170, AS 
AMENDED, RELATING TO THE REQUIREMENTS FOR VOTER 
REGISTRATION, SO AS TO PROVIDE THE REQUIREMENT OF 
STATING POLITICAL PARTY AFFILIATION, IF ANY, ON THE 
FORM AND INCLUDING IT IN THE OATH, AND TO REQUIRE 
THE STATE ELECTION COMMISSION TO ASSIST IN 
CAPTURING THIS DATA; AND TO AMEND SECTION 7-9-20, AS 
AMENDED, RELATING TO THE QUALIFICATIONS FOR 
VOTING IN PRIMARY ELECTIONS, SO AS TO INCLUDE, AS A 
REQUIREMENT, REGISTERING AS A MEMBER OF THE PARTY 
AND TO PROVIDE A PROCEDURE FOR CHANGING POLITICAL 
PARTY AFFILIATION OR NONAFFILIATION AFTER A 
SELECTION HAS BEEN MADE. 

Referred to Committee on Judiciary 
 
H. 4116 -- Reps. Ridgeway, Douglas, Spires and G. M. Smith: A 

BILL TO AMEND THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 
1976, BY ADDING SECTION 40-47-38 SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT 
NO PROVISION OF THE MEDICAL PRACTICE ACT MAY BE 
CONSTRUED TO REQUIRE A PHYSICIAN TO SECURE A 
MAINTENANCE OF CERTIFICATION AS A CONDITION OF 
LICENSURE, REIMBURSEMENT, EMPLOYMENT, OR 
ADMITTING PRIVILEGES AT A HOSPITAL IN THIS STATE; AND 
TO DEFINE A NECESSARY TERM. 

Referred to Committee on Medical, Military, Public and Municipal 
Affairs 

 
H. 4117 -- Reps. Henderson, Bedingfield and Fry: A BILL TO 

AMEND SECTION 44-53-1650, AS AMENDED, CODE OF LAWS 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO EXCEPTIONS TO 
CONFIDENTIALITY OF DATA IN THE PRESCRIPTION 
MONITORING PROGRAM, SO AS TO ADD AN EXCEPTION FOR 
THE PROVISION OF DATA TO DRUG COURTS. 

Referred to Committee on Medical, Military, Public and Municipal 
Affairs 

 
H. 4118 -- Rep. J. E. Smith: A BILL TO AMEND THE CODE OF 

LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING SECTION 38-
71-48 SO AS TO ENACT THE "HEARING AID COVERAGE FOR 
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CHILDREN ACT", TO PROVIDE DEFINITIONS, TO REQUIRE 
GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE AND GROUP HEALTH BENEFIT 
PLANS TO COVER HEARING AIDS AND REPLACEMENT 
HEARING AIDS FOR AN INSURED WITH IMPAIRED HEARING 
AND WHO IS EIGHTEEN YEARS OF AGE OR YOUNGER, TO 
PROVIDE FOR THE SCOPE OF COVERAGE, AND FOR OTHER 
PURPOSES. 

Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry 
 
H. 4119 -- Reps. G. M. Smith and Spires: A BILL TO AMEND THE 

CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING 
SECTION 40-43-75 SO AS TO PROVIDE RENAL DIALYSIS 
FACILITIES MAY DELIVER LEGEND DRUGS OR DEVICES TO 
PATIENTS IN CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES, TO DEFINE 
NECESSARY TERMS, AND TO PROVIDE THESE PROVISIONS 
DO NOT WAIVE OTHER NECESSARY CREDENTIALING 
REQUIREMENTS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FACILITIES. 

On motion of Rep. G. M. SMITH, with unanimous consent, the Bill 
was ordered placed on the Calendar without reference. 

 
MOTION ADOPTED 

Rep. FELDER moved that when the House adjourn today, it stand 
adjourned to meet in Local Session on Friday, April 7, and to next meet 
in Statewide Session on Tuesday, April 18, at 12:00 noon, which was 
agreed to. 

 
Rep. FELDER moved that the House do now adjourn, which was 

agreed to. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
At 11:42 a.m. the House, in accordance with the motion of Rep. 

BALLENTINE, adjourned in memory of Robert B. Ailes of Chapin, to 
meet at 10:00 a.m. tomorrow. 

*** 
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